corporate or other device, in connection with the corporation’s activities subject to the 

Act, shall cease and desist from failing to pay for poultry purchases within the time 

period required by Section 410 of the Act. 7 U.S.C. §228b-1. 

2. Empire is assessed a civil penalty of eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000.00)  

pursuant to Section 411(b) of the Act. 7 U.S.C. §228b-2(b).  The payment shall be made  

out to the “U.S. Department of Agriculture” and sent to:  

USDA-GIPSA  
P.O. Box 790335 

St. Louis, Missouri 63179-0335 

The Docket No. 10-0109 shall be noted on the payment instrument.